DENR Administrative Order No. 02 January 6, 1995

SUBJECT: Upgrading the Community ENR Office in the

Municipality of Naval, Biliran into a Provincial ENR Office for the New Province

of Biliran

Pursuant to the provisions of Executive Order No. 192 and in consonance with the request of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Biliran and to keep abreast with the recent development of events that gave birth to the new province of Biliran for the purpose of ensuring a more responsive and efficient public service, a Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office for the new Province of Biliran is hereby created in lieu of the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office that is presently existing thereat with the following functions over its jurisdiction as defined herein below:

- 1. The PENR Office of Biliran shall perform the dual function of a Community and Provincial ENR Offices and that the PENR Officer shall exercise the consolidated duties and responsibilities that pertains to both offices pursuant to existing regulations:
- 2. The PENR Office of Biliran shall exercise its function within its administrative and territorial jurisdiction comprising the municipalities under the newly created island-province of Biliran, to wit: Biliran, Naval, Almeria, Kawayan, Maripipi, Culaba, Caibiran and Cabucgayan.

The Regional Executive Director is hereby ordered to create an Accounting Unit at PENRO Biliran and to request from Department of Budget and Management for the approval of the necessary personnel complement to handle the books of accounts thereat.

PENRO and CENRO Officers of the areas affected by this order should effect a smooth turn-over of jurisdiction including necessary personnel and corresponding allotment and amend their respective program of activities accordingly.

This Order takes effect immediately and amends previous orders inconsistent herewith.

ANGEL C. ALCALA Secretary

Recommending Approval:

BEN S. MALAYANG IIIUndersecretary for Operations

RAMON J.P. PAJE
Assistant Secretary for Management Services

AUGUSTOS L. MOMONGAN Regional Executive Director DENR, R8, Tacloban City